and Ors., held that the National Company Law Tribunal is not 
the appropriate forum to determine whether a factory 
closure complies with the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947. Such 
matters should be addressed before the Industrial Court or 
Labour Court. 

In the present case, the appellants, representing 271 (Two 
Hundred Seventy One) workers, challenged the liquidator's 
rejection of their claims for dues during the liquidation 

proceedings of Biotor Industries Limited., citing the alleged 
non-compliance of the factory's closure in 2010 with the 
Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.